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Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal | |  Member
APPEARANCE: SNOTH RE
Sh. Kamal Jeet Dahiya, [Adyocef&]' Complainants
Sh.|.K Dang (Advocate) /.. : Respondent
. ORDER

The present cumpiaint has been filed by the complainants/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development)
Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the
Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all

obligations, responsibilities and functions under the provision of
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the Act or the rules and regulations made there under or to the

Complaint No. 1454 of 2021

allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed handing over

the possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the

following tabular form:

' S.no Heads 9 i&v | Information ]
1. | Project name and ]n{:aﬂE)n}%‘Eé‘ "Spaze privy at 4"
*:'2 Sector-84, village sihi,
_ / ,-l' . | Gurugram, Haryana.
2. | Project area g I - "“iﬁ.3:1_3 acres (licensed area
- : | as peragreement 10.51
acres) |
3. | Nature of the project s Gmu]:f housing complex
DTCP license-no. and valiﬁztj‘ 26 o{2011 dated
status _ | | 28. 93 201 1valid up to
ook L Ll2%a52010
5. | Name of licensee --_.;j:' e ;;,,:;_ ; 'Sdltfhflﬂhmder Kaur and
— ﬂshmm Kumar
6. | RERA Registered/ not registered | Registered
LALAR T‘l‘ A %dg*r{ﬁ;%raﬁun no. 385
J] I( = 0f 2017 dated 14.12.2017
RERA Reglstratmn valid up to™ 31.06. 2019
Extended vide extension nc, 06 0f 2020 dated
11.06.2020
Extension no. valid up to 30.12.2020
7. | Allotment letter 19.03.2012 (page 30 of
complaint)
8. | Subsequent allottee 08.11.2013 (page 67 of
complaint)
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9. [ Unit no, Unit no. 091, floor 9, tower
B1 admeasuring 1745 sq.ft.
(page 30 of complaint)
10. | New area 1918sq.ft. (annexure R16,
page 187 of reply)
11. | Date of approval of building plan | 06.06.2012
[page B8 of the reply]
'12. | Date of execution of builder | 26,09.2013
buyer agreement [Page 34 of the complaint]
13, Total sale consideration Rs. 84,98,136/- (as per
RIS 06.07.2021 itaccménltsdla?
@it 4.06.07. a
:;E‘T“ reply) o
14. | Total amount pagj,,- “7the| Rs. 75,51,805/- (as per
complainants _"} ' | statement of account dated
; | 06.07.2021 at page 153 of
| A ‘f; ' Lg | reply)
15. | Payment plan<" / i Construction linked
§ - J payment plan
(Page 31 of the mmplamt]
'16. | Due date, ,,nfx da]wary of | 26.09.2017
possession | Caléulated from date of
Clause 3(a): Th QQS@W ’Eﬂ“ft;ﬂ |-€xecution of agreement
fr:r;:i;i:tv::tﬂf a periad forty-bwo (Grace period is allowed)
(42) months (excluding a grnce
period of 6 5) from t@ teof
approval of b f gﬁf@;s qr'bgteuf
signing of this agreem ent whichever
is later
17. | Offer of possession 1 01.12.2020 (page 187 of
reply) |
18. | Occupation Certificate 11.11.2020 i
[Page 184 of the reply]
19. | Delay in delivery of possession | 3 years 4 months 6 days
from the due date till the date of
offer of possession plus two
months ie,01.12.2020 + 2
months (01.02.2021) ]
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‘ZD. Amount already paid by the |Rs. 2,69,089/- towards
respondent in terms of the | compensation for delay in
buyer’'s agreement as per offer of | possession.
‘ possession dated 01.12.2020 Rs. 43,625/~ towards GST
| Input credit details. |

Facts of the complaint:

The complainants have submitted that the original allottee had
booked the said apartment in the said project and had paid the
amount of Rs. 18, 68,691/-. Thei_;rsgs_pqndent had allotted the same
apartment to the complalna@%ﬁ‘ﬂ?.ﬂ3.2012. The detail of the
apartment was no. 91 nngth"ﬁu?:‘"in"ft}*.;ver B1 having area of 1745
sq.ft. @3480 per sq.ft. The .nqigféa‘l‘a!‘lﬁtteé:had transferred the said
apartment to the first allét’f& i;‘éij'Mr;'-Bﬁ_h'it_ Wahie, through
endorsement vide dated 18.10.2012. Moreaver, the first allottee
had complied the terms of the bnok_lng:-fﬁ'mnuri'tfand had paid Rs.
42,17,562 /- out of basic sale consideration of Rs. 60,72,600/- i.e,
more than 65% and the respondent has.acknowledged the same at
page no. 6, clause 2(f) of the agreement, it was specifically
mentioned that the project wﬁ}ﬂd be completed within 42 months
along with 6 months of grﬁi:e"péﬁ'irfﬂ*frﬂh the date of execution of
the said agreement. So, the stip,ulatedf‘qatg- of handing over the
possession was 26.03.2017 ﬁand the after-grace period was
26.09.2017. The respondent is in the business of real estate
development business, thus the company, in their usual course of
business, purchase the land, as joint venture, entered into a
collaboration agreement, marketing and development agreement

etc. with various stakeholders including but not limited to land
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owners. The respondent is in the business of development,
marketing and sale of the residential and commercial projects.

It mentioned in clause 3(a) page 8 of the said agreement that the
respondent will hand over the possession of the allotted apartment
within 42 months excluding 6 months of grace period. The total
consideration of the said apartment was Rs, 75,71,980/- towards
the sale price for purchase of the said apartment including EDC,
IDC, PLC, club membership charges and one covered car parking
charges etc, 23k | _

That the first allottee i.e,, Mr?ﬁhitWahle had further transferred
the flat to the instant cumplaiﬁéh:t;ie Shubra Mehta, Rajni Mehta
and Nitin Mehta. Such transf&r%ﬂsacknuwledged and endorsed by
the respondent. Tﬁg‘ca‘mplalﬂants had dream to have their own
house and to meet the financial requirement, they jointly put huge
amount of money inte one apartment in the said project. But the
respondent has crushed all their dreams by grabbing almost 100%
money in year 2016, by wrongly. demanding money on the pretext
of internal plaster work but m actual there was no development
work carried out by the respondent in year 2016, as they have
offered the possession in December 2020, which is axiomatic to say
that, respondent has cheated and wrongly grabbed money from
complainants, which qualifies for unfair trade practice and fraud.
The complainants had paid each and every demand as per the
demand raised by the respondent till December 2016. The
complainants have paid Rs. 75,51,805/- till Dec, 2016
acknowledged by the respondent himself in account statement
dated 23.01.2021. The respondent has asked for another

installment on the name of the completion of flooring within the
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apartment in 2016 but till date unable to handover the possession

as per the rules and regulation of RE (R& D) Act, 2016.

The complainants had dreamed to have their own house and to
fulfil that dream, they availed loan from the HDFC Bank and paid a
hefty amount of interest on the sanctioned load amount. The HDFC
bank has sanctioned the loan amount of Rs. 40,00,000/-. The total
consideration of the said apartment was Rs. 75,61,980/- towards
the sale price for purchase of the said apartment including EDC,
IDC, PLC, car parking, club membership, [FMS and other additional
charges. The complainants havé patd Rs. 75,51,805/- as per the
demand of the respondent. ThT cumplamants have paid the PLC
charges on the name of green l’#dng/park facing but at the actual
site of the allotted apartmenf"f_her&_ is nu’ttqu as per assurances
made by the respondent. It is stated that as per'the demand letters,
charges on the name of PLC has been asked by the respondent but
on the actual site; the ‘apartment IS facl,ng ‘the ordinary ground
which was not dlsclused by the- respoﬂﬂent The respondent
arbitrarily demanded the-.club membership charges without
completing the Construction work of ‘the'said project. The
complainants have already paid such demands wherein they
lodged their objections against PLC; club'membership charges as
there is difference between the assures given by the respondent
and at actual site of the project, so they are not liable to pay the said
arbitrary charges.

That the respondents offered the possession of the said unit to the
complainants on 01.12.2020 i.e,, after the delay of more than 3
years which was received by them on 01.12.2020 through e-mail
only. They approached the respondent by e-mail dated 06.12.2020

Page 6 of 40



HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1454 of 21’]21‘,

regarding the various issues of delay in offer of possession, no

intimation of the changes in layout plan thereof, changes in super
area affected the complainant's basic sale consideration and asked
to show the copy of OC along with relevant approvals from the
concerned department etc, It is pertinent to mention that no
response has been given by the respondent till date which proves
that it has violated the provisions of section 19(1) and 19(2) of the
Act, 2016. However, they had waited for more than 5 years after the
due date of possession but falltid\tu get the allotted apartment in

the said project till date, as/ r the terms and conditions of the
: oy,

agreement. The respo_ndénfE v{rfﬁsnat serious in taking into
consideration the coneérns fﬁé&’$ﬁ}r¥tﬁﬁm i.e, bonafide allottees,
who paid each and eyery ﬁﬂjn‘n&nt‘ within the prescribed time
period, rather much before the prescribed time.

The respondent also issued a notice for unilateral offer of
possession and for payment of outstanding dues. It is pertinent to
mention respondent has increased.the super area from 1745 sq.ft,
to 1918 sq.ft. unilaterally i.e., without consent of the complainants.
It is pertinent to mention th tipayment plan issued by the
respondent was c‘ﬂnﬁtrnctfbri"lﬁkéd payment plan and thus, the
complainants were obligated to|pay as per the construction raised
by the respondent of the allotted apartment. However, till 2016, the
respondent had received almost 100% of amount against the work
and development carried out by it, which in actual was never
carried out and offered possession only in Dec 2020. Hence, it
seems very reasonable to arrive at the conclusion that respondent
did not carry out the casting work of slab of floors, as shown

through various demand letters, Thus, such demand letters were
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wrong and false and those were areated only to extract money from

the complainants on wrong pretext. It is pertinent to mention since
the agreement was construction linked payment plan so, strict time
lines has to be observed by both the parties to fulfil their liabilities
as per the terms and conditions as stipulated in the agreement.
The complainants had always fulfilled their liability in respect of
the payment of amount for the said unit. They have always paid the
demanded amount on respective time. They had paid more than
65% of amount on the deman__ of the respundent which was paid
g ;en.‘:ent They paid Rs. 42,17,562 /-
till August 2014. Itis pertinant lin mrentmn that as per section 13(1)

before entering into the said ag

of the Act, 206, a promoter is ndrentlﬂed to’ accept a sum more than
10% of the cost of the plot as ﬁn advance péjmient from a person
within entering into the agreement for sale.

That as per clause 2(f) of the agreement, it was specifically
mentioned that the project would bé_’cu@pﬁlgﬁéd’ within 42 months
with 6 months of grace period from the date of execution of the said
agreement. So, the stipuiated"éiate' of handing over the possession
was 24.09.2017. Hnw:—:-v&r t;?e?rﬁspun?@t tiffered a unilateral
possession letter to the cump ainants on 01.12. 2020 i.e., after the
delay of more than 3 years and 3 r‘n_onths from the date of
commitment. It is relevant to mention here that the respondent
again demanded for some more amount vide such possession
letter. The respondent demanded for Rs. 12,54,862/- as due
amount and unilaterally increased the total sale consideration of
Rs. 75,96,780/- from Rs. 75,61,980/- due to area increase of the
said allotted apartment. The respondent failed to explain the basis

of charges levied in the said letter of offer of possession. The
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complainants were shocked to know about such huge outstanding

amount which was illegally demanded by the respondent and asked
the same queries by mail dated 06.12.2020. The respondent has
neither reverted nor has given any satisfactory reply for raising
such unilateral demands.

11. It is pertinent to mention that the complainants had booked the
said apartment in 2012 and the project was not in the stage of any
progress within the period of 8 years from the date of the booking,
Instead of taking quick acl:mn buerthe construction, the officials of
the respondent’s company w ﬁ}urang them to make the entire
payment. They had requested various time to the respondent, to
provide update, regarding thé status.of construction as well as
handing over the gms‘es'siun_uﬂtﬁe said project within assured time
period but all in vain. They also shocked to know the increased area
of the allotted apartment after completion of the said project due to
which increase in total sale consid eration’amount for which they
had no prior intimatioh. and also raised the issue for delay
compensation which the ré#hnhdént is liable to pay them.
Furthermore, they also tequ%ﬁt&d to provide the information
regarding GST, VAT, onetime additional charges which was charged
by the respondent. But the respondent has never gave any response
over such requests of the complainants, It is pertinent to mention
that the respondent had charged Rs. 3,00,000/- for allotment of car
parking space exclusive of the hasic consideration which is against

the settled principles of law and natural justice.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

12, The complainants have sought following relief(s):
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i.

il.

iii.

.

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed rate for
every month of delay from due date of possession till the actual
handing over the possession on amount paid by complainants

and handover the possession.

To set aside or waive off the arbitrary charges levied in the
demand letter dated 01.12.2020.

To set aside or waive of the|charges levied for PLC as allotted

unit is facing the ordinary gnpund

. To return or ad]ust the am unt lewed for car parking i.e, Rs.

That the ::nmpla;int:s have nut mamtamahle in law or on facts. It
is submitted that no violation of provisions of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read with rule 29 of
the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation-and Development) Rules,
2017, has been committed by the re_spﬂﬁ'dent. The institution of
the present complaint constitutes gross misuse of process of
law. i b

That the projectof the respﬁndent isan'ongoing project” under
RERA and the same has been registered underthe Act, 2016 and
rules, 2017. Registration certificate bearing no. 385 of 2017
granted by the Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority vide
memo no. HRERA-179/2017/2320 dated 14.12.2017 has been
appended with this reply as annexure R1. It is submitted that
the registration was valid till 31.06.2019. An application for
extension for registration of the said project submitted by the
respondent has been appended as annexure R2. The present
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complaint is based on an erroneous interpretation of the

provisions of the Act as well as an incorrect understanding of
the terms and conditions of the buyer’s agreement dated 11 of
September 2014 as is evident from the submissions made in the
following paras of the present reply.

That apartment bearing no. B1-091, situated on the 9% floor,
admeasuring 1745 sq.ft. of super area approx., in the
residential group housing society known as Privy AT4, situated
in Sector 84, Gurugram, Hit;yana was provisionally allotted in
favour of Rajender Kumar\z‘adawand Veena Yadav. The original
allottees transferred the 5 _ﬁﬁ_mnt in favour of Rohit Wahli.
The buyer's agreement: s executed between the second
allottee and the t&spunde'hi on 26.09.2013. The complainants
purchased the dpartment.in resale from the seco nd allottee. It
Is pertinent to Tiention herein that at the time of purchase in
resale by the complainants, the buyer's agreement had already
been executed by ‘the  second allottee and hence the
complainants had the ful]:‘gjjp_ijrtunity to study the terms and
conditions of the buyér's-la?'eement in detail and understand
the implications ofits terms and conditions, It was only after the
complainants!duly accepted the terms' and conditions of the
buyer's agreement that the complainants proceeded to
purchase the apartment in question, in resale from the second
allottee. It is respectfully submitted that the contractual
relationship between the complainants and respondent is
governed by the terms and conditions of the said agreement.
The said agreement was vol untarily and consciously executed

by the complainants. Hence, the complainants are bound by the
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iv.

terms and conditions incorporated in the said agreement in
respect of the said unit. Once a contract is executed between the
parties, the rights and obligations of the parties are determined
entirely by the covenants incorporated in the said contract. No
party to a contract can be permitted to assert any right of any
nature at variance with the terms and conditions incorporated
in the contract.

That the complainants have completely misinterpreted and
misconstrued the terms.ang conditions of said agreement. 50
far as alleged nnn-deliiﬁghﬁﬁf _;"physical possession of the
apartment is concerned, it ié-.léhj:ufni'tted that in terms of clause
3(a) of the aforesaid cﬂnﬁ'&tt" the time period for delivery of
possession was 42 munths"t}tt:liiding a grace period of 6 months

from the date of approval.of building plansor date of execution

of the buyer’s agreement, hichever is later! It is pertinent to
mention that the applicatign for approval of building plans was
submitted on 26.08.2011 and. the 'apprui.'ral for the same was
granted on 06.06.2012’."["Hé:ré'fére,'t'h‘€time period of 42 months
and grace period of 6 muiths as stipulated in the contract has
to be calculated from 06.06.2012 subject to the provisions of the
buyer’s agreement, It -wa# further prmﬂdéd' in clause 3 (b) of
said agreement that in case any delay occurred on account of
delay in sanction of the building/zoning plans by the concerned
statutory authority or due to any reason beyond the control of
the developer, the period taken by the concerned statutory
authority would also be excluded from the time period
stipulated in the contract for delivery of physical possession

and consequently, the period for delivery of physical possession
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therein that the allottee would not be entitled to claim
compensation of any nature whatsoever for the said period
extended in the manner stated above.

v. That for the purpose of promotion, construction and
development of the project referred to above, a number of
sanctions/ permissions were required to be obtained from the
concerned statutory authorities, [t is submitted that once an
application for grant of a g.permissiun/sanction or for that

1 plans etc. is submitted for approval

-':S.L;;t!:inrith the developer ceases to

nis tf‘fé.prei'ug'ative of the concerned
statutory authority over which the developer cannot exercise
any influence. As far as respondent is concerned, it has diligently
and sincerely pui'suei;l the matter with the concerned statutory
authorities for obtaining of various permissions/sanctions.

vi. In accordance with contrac_thal_ covenants incorporated in said
agreement, the span of time} which was consumed in obtaining
the following ap;jfuvalsysanz!‘ti:fns deserves to be excluded from
the period agreed between the parties for delivery of physical

possession: -

Date of submission | Date of Sanction period ol time
Nature of consumed in

5. of application for of

Permission/ obtaining
no. Aipiovad grant of permission/grant ermission/a

pp Approval /sanction of approval P v PP
Re-submitted
Environment under ToR (Terms 4 years 11
! Clearance 3005.2012 of reference) on months
06.05.17
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Environment
2 Clearance re-
submitted
under ToR

06.05.2017 04.02.2020 2 Years 9 months

Zoning Plans
3 | submitted 27-04-11 03.10.2011 5 months
with DGTCP

Bullding
4 | Plans 26.08.2011 06.06.2012 9 months
submitted

with DTCP

Revised
Building
5 | Plans 05.02.2019 25,02.2020 12 months
submitted —

with DTCP

PWD

16.08.2013 1 month
Clearance

Approval . Hel

5 | from Deptt of 17042012 | ™ 22052012 1 month
Mines & ¢ 0O

Geology L hsete | g

Approval A\ %
granted by _ - | S |
Assistant |
Divisional - _ , =Y 58

Fire Officer: 18 Ullﬂl 5 | 0 IF?;!} 1-6‘ # months
acting on A | § /5]
hehall of . ' sy,
commissioner H o '

Cearance | 4 TE peGV”
e i T ’ a _.‘ - g
§ | o= Deputy 05:09.2011 = 15.05.2013 19 months

Conservator

of Forest uh # - A

Aravali NOC ¥ 1 B 1 _. J

10 | from DC 20.06.2013 20 months

Gurgaon

;

al
1

vii. That from the facts and circumstances mentioned above, it is
comprehensively established that the time period mentioned
hereinabove, was consumed in obtaining of requisite
permissions/sanctions from the concerned statutory authorities.
It is respectfully submitted that the said project could not have
been constructed, developed and implemented by respondent

without obtaining the sanctions referred to above. Thus,
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respondent was prevented by circumstances beyond its power

and control from undertaking the implementation of the said
project during the time period indicated above and therefore the
same is liable to be excluded and ought not to be taken into
reckoning while computing the period of 42 months and grace
period of 6 months as has been explicitly provided in said
agreement. Since, the complainants has defaulted in timely
remittance of payments as per schedule of payment, the date of
delivery of possession is nEthable to be determined in the

Ceny

manner alleged by the| ¢o

g Lk

mpla In fact, the total
outstanding amount inqludz;pé:iﬁ-terest due to be paid by the
complainants to the respnnﬂFﬁt onthe date of dispatch of letter
of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020 was Rs.15,06,047 /-,
Although, there was no lapse on the part of the respondent, yet
the amount of R$.2,07,560 /- was credited to the account of the
complainants. Further, the complainants have also been
provided GST credit amounting t.to Rs. 43,625 /-

It is submitted that there.is no default on part of respondent in
delivery of possession in the facts and circumstances of the case.
The interest ledger depicting periods of delay in remittance of
outstanding payments by th4 complainants as per schedule of
payment incorporated in the buyer's agreement has been
annexed as annexure R16. Thus, it is comprehensively
established that the complainants have defaulted in payment of
amounts demanded by respondent under the buyer's agreement
and therefore, the time for delivery of possession deserves to be
extended as provided in the buyer's agreement. It is submitted

that the complainants consciously and maliciously chose to
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ix.

HARERA

ignore the payment request letters and reminders issued by
respondent. It needs to be appreciated that the respondent was
under no obligation to keep reminding the complainants of their
contractual and financial obligations. The complainants had
defaulted in making timely p:byments of instalments which was
an essential, crucial and im:l’ispensable requirement under the

buyer's agreement. Furthermore, when the proposed allottees

defaulted in making timely payments as per schedule of

payments agreed upon, the f ilure has a cascading effect on the
operations and the cost uf __:ecution of the project increased
exponentially. The same, ais _resulted in causing of substantial
losses to the developer. The: cnmplalpal}_ts chose to ignore all
these aspects and wtifuily..tf tﬂted in making timely payments.
It is submitted that respondent despite defaults committed by
several allottees earnestly fulfilled its obligations under the
buyer’s agreement and comg leted the projectas expeditiously as
possible in the facts and c’Irjumstaﬁfe% of the case.
That without admitting ot acknowlédging in any manner the
truth or legality of the a]ledaﬁuns put forth by the complainants
and without prejudice I!n any of the contentions of the
respondent, it is-submitted that only such allottees, who have
complied with all the terms and conditions of the buyer's
agreement including making timely payment of instalments are
entitled to receive compensation under the buyer’s agreement.
In the case of the complainants, he had delayed payment of
instalments and consequently, are not eligible to receive any
compensation from the respondent as alleged. It is pertinent to

mention that respondent had submitted an application for grant
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of environment clearance to the concerned statutory authority

in the year 2012, However, for one reason or the other arising
out of circumstances beyond the power and control of
respondent, the aforesaid clearance was granted by Ministry of
Environment, forest & climate change only on 04.02.2020
despite due diligence having been exercised by the respondent
in this regard. No lapse whatsoever can be attributed to
respondent insofar the delay in issuance of environment

clearance is concerned.. The - issuance of an environment
- P gt

L e

paln e, Y nl SRG ) o
clearance referred to abn;»f?::gjr:g; a precondition for submission
of application for grant n'fﬁcc_t'ipatiun certificate.

X. It is further sqhmittedf*tfiat"the respondent left no stone

unturned to cgmﬁle'te the kunsfr‘ucﬁnn activity at the project
site but unfartunﬁtely due to the outbreak of COVID-19
pandemic an_dj_"frthe various restrictions imposed by the
governmental _é'ﬁ_:ﬁprjties\, the construction activity and
business of the -cdmﬁany.-was- signifieantly and adversely
impacted and the functioning of -almost all the government
functionaries were also ﬁ_rcijg{it to a standstill. Since the 3
week of February 2020, the respondent has also suffered
devastatingly because of uu:tbreak. spread and resurgence of
COVID-19 in the year 2021. The concerned statutory authorities
had earlier imposed a blanket ban on construction activities in
Gurugram. Subsequently, the said embargo had been lifted to a
limited extent. However, in the interregnum, large scale
migration of labour had occurred, and availability of raw
material started becoming a major cause of concern. Despite all

the odds, the respondent was able to resume remaining
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xi.

xil.

xiii.

construction/ development at the project site and obtain
necessary approvals and sanctions for submitting the
application for grant of eccupatmn certificate.

The hon'ble authority was also considerate enough to
acknowledge the devastating effect of the pandemic on the real
estate industry and resultantly issued order/direction to
extend the registration and completion date or the revised

completion date or extended completion date by 6 months &

E?ﬁefMarch 2020. It has further
been reported that Haryan gevernment has decided to grant

also extended the tlmelm s concurrently for all statutory
compliances vide order det{et

moratorium to the realtyi ustryten compliances and interest
payments for seven muntﬁs to September 30 for all existing
projects. It has also been mentmned extenswely in press
coverage that moratorium period weuld imply that such
intervening period from March 1,2020; to.September 30, 2020,
would be considered as "zero period’.

That the building in queetiq:in'had.‘beeﬁ completed in all respects
and was very much elithIe for grant of OC. However, for
reasons already sta'ted: above, ’eﬁp!fteﬂnn for issuance of OC
could not be submitted with the concerned statutory authority
by the respondent. it is submitted that the respondent amidst
all the hurdles and difficulties striving hard has completed the
construction at the project site and submitted the application
for obtaining the OC with the concerned statutory authority on
16.06.2020 and since then the matter was persistently pursued.
The allegation of delay against the respondent is not based on

correct and true facts. The photographs comprehensively
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establish the completion of construction/development activity
atthe spot and have been appended with this reply as annexure
R10 to annexure R14. It is further submitted that occupation
certificate dated 11.11.2020 has been issued by Directorate of
Town and Country Planning, Haryana, Chandigarh. The
respondent has already delivered physical possession to a large
number of apartment owners.

That the complainants were offered possession of the unit in
question through letter of offer of possession dated 01.12.2020.
The complainants were catiedupun to remit balance payment
including delayed payment charges and to complete the
necessary formalities necessary for handover of the unit in
question to them, Howe{'.é',:. they intentionally refrained from
completion of their duties and obligations as enumerated in the
buyer’s agreement as well as Act.

It needs to be highlighted that as per statement of account an
amount of Rs. '15,84,909/- is due” and payable by the
complainants. The complai:{aﬁts have intentionally refrained
from remitting the aforesaid amount to the respondent. It is
submitted that the cump[a‘inlints have consciously defaulted in
the complainant’s obligations as enumerated in the buyer’s
dgreement. The complainants cannot be permitted to take
advantage of their own wrongs. The instant complaint
constitutes a gross misuse of process of law. Without admitting
or acknowledging in any manner the truth or correctness of the
frivolous allegations levelled by the complainants and without
prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is submitted

that the alleged interest frivolously and falsely sought by the
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Xvi.

complainants was to be construed for the alleged delay in
delivery of possession. It IS pertinent to note that an offer for
possession marks termination of the period of delay, if any. The
complainants are not entitled to contend that the alleged period
of delay continued even after receipt of offer for possession of
the unit in question. Consequently, the complainants are liable
for the consequences including holding charges, as enumerated
in the buyer's agreement. It needs to be highlighted that the
nount of Rs. 43,625/- as GST input

respondent has credited anar
credit to the account ofit %’_;_ﬁggﬁplainants apart from delay
compensation. Furthermu.rer, an ﬁn"munt of Rs. 2, 07,560/ has
been credited by the regpdndent__ to the account of the
complainants as a gesturé‘"_ifif"g‘dd‘dwiil.‘-'l“he aforesaid amounts
have been accepted by.the complainants in full and final
satisfaction of their allege | grievances. The instant complaint is
nothing but a gross misus of process of Jaws Without prejudice
to the rights of the respo dent,-déiéﬁddnterest if any has to
calculate only on the ar:h_n}mts déposited by the allottees
towards the basic principi a‘mbunt;iqfithe.u'nit in question and
not on any amount credited by the respondent, or any payment
made by the allottees tnwbrds delayed-payment charges or any
taxes/statutory payments etc.

That, without admitting or acknowledging the truth or legality
of the allegations advanced by the complainants and without
prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, itis respectfully
submitted that the provisions of the Act are not retrospective in
nature. The provisions of the Act cannot undo or modify the

terms of an agreement duly executed prior to coming into effect
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of the Act. It is further submitted that merely because the Act
applies to ongoing projects which are registered with the
authority, the Act cannot be said to be operating
retrospectively. The provisions of the Act relied upon by the
complainants for seeking interest cannot be called in to aid in
derogation and negation of the provisions of the buyer's
agreement. It is further submitted that the interest for the
alleged delay demanded by the complainants is beyond the
scope of the buyer's agréement. The complainants cannot
demand any interest of g%iﬁjgngatiun beyond the terms and
conditions inco rporated in the buyer's agreement.t the bu yer's
agreement furthei-vﬁrni.riﬁé&fﬁaf#ompensatiuns for any delay
in delivery of pessession ’s[llall only be given to such allottees
who are not in default of the agreement and who have not
defaulted in payment as per the payment plan incorporated on
the agreement. The complainant, having defaulted in payment
of instalments, is not entitled to any compensations under the
buyer's agreement. Furthermore, incase of delay caused due to
non-receipt of | ogcupation - certificate’ or any other
permissions/sanction from the competent authorities, no
compensation shall be paylable being part of circumstance
beyond the power and control of the developer. It is further
submitted that despite there being a number of defaulters in the
project, the respondent itself infused funds into the project,
earnestly fulfilled its obligations under the buyer’s agreement
and completed the project as expeditiously as possible in the
facts and circumstances of the case, Therefore, cumulatively

considering the facts and circumstances if the present case, no
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delay whatsoever can be attributed to the respondent by the

complainants. However, all these crucial and important facts
have been deliberately concealed by the complainants from this

hon’ble authority.

13. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint
can be decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and

submissions made by the parties.-

E. Jurisdiction of the authurit‘y'

H-h " .-!.r;_r‘}
14. The plea of the respondent rigardmg re;ectmn of complaint on
ground of jurisdiction stands r fected‘ ’ThE ‘authority observes that
it has territorial as wellas subjbct matter junsdi{:tmn to adjudicate

the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification ho.1 /92/2017-1T6P dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Pianning Department, the jurisdiction of Real
Estate RegulatorysAuthority; urugramyshall be entire Gurugram
District for all purpose with offices sitated in'Gurugram. In the
present case, the projectin question is situated within the planning
area of Gurugram district. Therefore, this authority has complete

territorial jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.1l Subject matter jurisdiction

15. Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall
be responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a)
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Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions under
the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to the
association of allottees, as the ¢ase may be, till the conveyance of all
the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees,
or the common areas to the association of allottees or the competent
authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereunder.

50, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to depmde l_'_he complaint regarding non-
compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside
compensation which is to be d?cided by the adjudicating officer if

pursued by the complainants at a later stage.

=3
F. Findings on the objection raised by the respondent:

16.

17.

F.I Objection regarding maintainability of the com plaint.

The respondent contended that the present complaint is not
maintainable as it has'notviolated any provision of the Act.

The authority, in the sUcﬁéeﬂin# paras of the order, has observed
that the respondent is in r__:_gntraxi'en];iun of the section 11(4)(a) read
with proviso to section 18(1)jof the Act by not handing over
possession by the due date as per the agreement. Therefore, the
complaint is maintainable.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants
G.I Preferential location charges

The complainants have sought ta set aside or waiver of the charges
levied for PLC as allotted unit is facing the ordinary ground. They
made the payment of Rs, 2,61,750/- for green facing PLC and also
made payment of Rs. 2,61,750/- for corner PLC towards the
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commitment given in the buyer’s agreement that the PLC shall be

payable for apartment which are park/landscape facing, corner
apartment, apartments on ground floor and on first to fifth floor,
terrace facing and 2BHK apartments etc. The grievance of the
allottees is that the unit allotted to them is not located at
preferential location as stated in clause relating to preferential
location charges. It is pleaded that they are not liable to pay that
amount to the respondent charged illegally. However, the amount

taken under the head of preféréntial location charges to the tune of

¢ "1_.-:rl" It

Rs. 2,61,750/- & 2,61,750/- ag’%;;équgt of green facing PLC, Corner

N ol !
e R e

PLC respectively have been charges as per terms & conditions of
BBA and payment p{aﬁ.:g;_;g@ﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁhg-gémﬁiqinants. A reference
may be made to clause 1.2 of Elu}rer's ﬁgréémeﬁt dated 26.09.2013

providing as under:

“1.2 Consideration

a) Sale Price _

The Sale Price of the APARTMENT ('Sale’ Price”) payable by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEES) tolthe DEVELOPER inclusive of External
Development  Charges, infrastructure _.development Charges,
Preferential Location Charges..[wherever applicable) is Rs.
7,561,980.00 (Rupees Seve. Five Lakhs Sixty On Thousand Nine
Hundred Eighty Only) payable by the Apartment Allottee(s) as per
the Payment Plan annexed herewith.as Annexure -1. In addition the
Apartment Allottee agrees-a undertakes to pay Service Tax or any
other tax as, may be.demand;? by the Develaper in terms of applicable
laws/quidelines. : '
b) Preferential Location Charges (PLC) (wherever applicable)
That apart from basic price the Apartment Allottee(s) shall be liable to
pay fixed Preferential Locasion Charges (PLC) for certain
Apartments in the Complex in case the Apartment Allottee(s) opts for
any such Apartment. The PLC shall be payable for Apartment which
are Park/landscape facing, Corner Apartment. Apartment on ground
floor and/or on First to Fifth Floor, Terrace facing and ZBHK
Apartment etc, It is further understood by the Apartment Allotte(s)
that if due to change in laygut plan or otherwise the Preferentially
Located Apartment ceases to be preferentially located, the
DEVELOPER shall be liable to refund only the amount of preferential
location charges paid by the APARTMENT ALLOTTEES(S) without any
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interest and such refund shall be adjusted in the following installment
or at the time of offer of possession of the Apartment as deem fit by the
Developer. Conversely, if the non-preferentially located Apartment
becomes Preferen tially Located, the Apartment A liottee(s) shall be
liable to pay such charges towards Preferential Location as decided by
DEVELOPER at that time.

Itis not the case of complainants that they did not agree to pay PLC
or the terms and conditions as agreed upon were not adhered to by
the respondent. Even while signing payment plan dated
19.03.2012, the complainants were informed about the liability to
pay these charges. So, now MEannot wriggle out from that

commitment and take a plea tt """'j_'tf_i"téji.’are not liable to any amount

on account of PLC.

4
G. Il Car Parking (covered)
i

As far as issue regarding parkihg in concerned, the authority is of

the opinion that open parking'spaces cannot be sold/charged by
the promoter both “iiéfure.and _a&eracuming into force of the Act,
However, as far as'issue regarding covered car parking is
concerned where the ‘safd --'agr'rgﬁments have been entered into

per the provisions of the builde

before coming into force the Act, the matter is to be dealt with as
‘1 buyer’s agreement subject to that

the allotted parkingareais not included insuperarea.

The complainants have suhmittr;d that the respondent has illegally
charged an amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- + taxes for basement covered
parking which is a part of common area and has already charged
for super area. It is pleaded by respondent that it is not liable to
refund any amount to the complainants under the head of car
parking charges. In the complaint, the respondent has charged Rs.
3,00,000/- towards covered car park as per payment plan annexed

with BBA. In the instant matter, the subject unit was allotted to the
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complainants vide allotment letter dated 19.03.2012 and as per the

payment plan, the respondent has charged a sum of Rs. 3,00 ,000/-
on account of car parking charges over and above the basic sale
price. The cost of parking of Rs. 3,00,000/- has been charged
exclusive to the basic price of the unit as per the terms of the
agreement. The cost of parking of Rs. 3,00,000/- has already been
included in the total sale consideration and the same has been
charged as per the buyer’s agreement. Accordingly, the promoter is

justified in charging the same. r

G.111 Advance maintenance

14. The respondent has a rightiin. ﬁemandmg ‘maintenance charges at
the rates prescribed in the EB{; at the time of offer of possession.
However, the respondent shall not demand advance maintenance
charges for more than one j,rear from the alln&eeeven in those cases
wherein no specific'clause has been pres_rgri:t.:r-;d in the agreement or
where the maintenance char_g’e"s has l,l:iee,r'l 'ﬁ&manded for more than
a year.

G.IV Indemnity cum Under king

22. The authority has observed ltrma da&éﬁ:tient' has been placed on
record by the respondent nﬁ'-Eh'e.hé_me-%:u_ﬁ'ihci_&mnity bond. Even if
any such document has been executed by the parties, the
respondent has not clarified as to why a need arose for the
complainants to sign any such affidavit or indemnity cum
undertaking and as to why the complainants have agreed to

surrender their legal rights which were available or had accrued in

favour of the original allottee. It is not the case of the respondent
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that the complainants had executed that affidavit out of free will
and concern. Such an undertaking/indemnity bond given by a
person thereby giving up his valuable rights must be shown to have
been executed in a free atmosphere and should not give rise to a
suspicion. If even a slightest of doubt arises in the mind of the
adjudicator that such an agreement was not executed in an
atmosphere free of doubts and suspicious, the same would be
deemed to be against pub!ic_pﬁﬁ'ﬂiﬁi}d would also amount to unfair
trade practices. Therefore, thlquthnrity does not place reliance on

the said affidavit/ in_de‘m‘nitexf ?um undertaking in view of order
I NV AR [
o | ) W -
dated 03.01.2020 in, case titled as Capital Greens Flat Buyer
1

J h}r I \
Association and Ors. V. DLF I?‘niversal Ltd., Consumer case no.

351 of 2015, it Was held that the execution of indemnity-cum-
undertaking would defeat the provisions of section 23 and 28 of the
Indian Contract Act, 1&'?2 and 'therefufe would be against public
policy, besides being an unfair trade practice. The relevant portion

is reproduced below: |

‘Indemnity-cum-undertaking

30. The developer, while offering possession of the allotted flats
insisted upon execution of the indemnity-cum-undertaking
before it would give possession of the allotted flats to the
concerned allottee. Clause 13 of the said indemnity-cum-
undertaking required the allottee to confirm and acknowledge
that by accepting the offer of possession, he would have no
further demands/claims against the company of any nature,
whatsoever.

It is an admitted position that the execution of the
undertaking in the format prescribed by the developer was a
pre-requisite condition, for the delivery of the possession. The
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opposite party, in my opinion, could not have insisted upon
clause 13 of the Indemnity-cum-undertaking. The obvious
purpose behind such an undertaking was to deter the allottee
from making any claim against the developer, including the
claim on account of the delay in delivery of possession and the
claim on account of any latent defect which the allottee may
find in the apartment. The execution of such an undertaking
would defeat the provisions of Section 23 and 28 of the Indian
Contract Act, 1872 and therefore would be against public policy,
besides being an unfair trade practice. Any delay solely on
account of the allottee not executing such an undertaking would
be attributable to the developer and would entitle the allottee
to compensation for the period the possession is delayed solely
on account of his having not executed the said undertaking-
cum-indemnity.”

G.VIrrelevant demands at ﬂléﬁlﬂﬂﬂf offer of possession dated
01.12.2020. g

-

¢ Labour cess . E

. The complainants pleaded that the respondent/builder has

demanded a charge of Rs 22,4:50,{- on pretext-of labour cess vide
notice of possession dated 01.12.2020 which is illegal and
unjustifiable and is ngt-:tehqbl_g in thgrgyﬁgfﬁflaw. It further stated
that they approached the pﬂ'ii:q'.a qf.u.;h&rgsfjbndent for rectification
of the alleged illegal and unjus_t'iﬁable demand it outrightly refused
to do the same. But the respondent,submitted that all the final
demands raised by it are justifiable and complainants choose to
ignore and not to pay the samé. It is pertinent to mention here that
the respondent vide offer of possession raised labour cess charge
@11.71 sq.ft. totalling to the amount of Rs 22,460/-. On perusal of
the BBA signed between both the parties it can be inferred that the
agreement contains no such clause as to payment of labour cess
charges and whereas other charges/ demands raised by the
respondent /builder are clearly outlined in the BBA. Therefore, the

complainants are not liable to pay the labour cess charges as raised
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by the respondent. Moreover, this issue has al ready been dealt with

by the authority in complaint titled as Mr, Sumit Kumar Gupta and
Anr. Vs. Supset Properties Private Limited (962 of 2019) decided
on 12.03.2020, where it was held that since labour cess is to be paid
by the respondent, as such no labour cess should be charges by the
respondent, The respondent is directed to withdraw the unjustified
demand of the pretext of labour cess. The builder is supposed to
pay a cess from the welfare of the labour employed at the site of

construction and which goes tg

i ;
N o

. Us1 oh T A
security schemes and welfare ‘measures for building and other

bt

y sy

construction workers. Soythie res

[ %

pondentis not liable to charge the
labour cess. > ft IJ_f_ = o

* External electrification charges

While issuing nffhil":uf possessipn of the allotted unit vide letter
dated 01.12.2020, QES‘;“Idas,- asking for payment of amount due, the
respundent/buildéf‘-@\lsh_: raised a demand. of Rs. 2,74,127 /- for
external etectriﬁcatian"'lﬁﬁﬁlyﬂing,.aam. water, sewer and meter
charges with GST. It I;bleade&' b}( the 're5pnndent that as per
buyer’s agreement the allottee igliable to pay that amount,

Clause 1.2 of the Eﬁye‘r'ﬁ ﬁg‘?f'e'émEfﬁls reproduced below:

“1.2. Consideration) | *. | |} -

a) Sale Price

The Sale Price of the APARTMENT (“Sale Price”} payable by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEE(s) to the DEVELOPER inclusive of
External Development Charges, infrastructure development
Charges Preferential Location Charges (whenever applicable) is
Rs. 73,78,755 /- (Rupees Rupees Seventy Three Lakhs Seventy
Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fi Five Only) payable by the
Apartment Allottee(s) as per the Payment Plan annexed herewith
as Annexure-1. In addition the Apartment Allottee agrees and
undertakes to pay Service Tax or any other tax as, may be
demanded by the Developer in terms of applicable
laws/guidelines.”
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A perusal of clause 1.2 of the above-mentioned agreement shows

the total sale price of the allotted unit as Rs. 73,78,755/- in addition
to service tax or any other tax as per the demand raised in terms of
applicable laws/guidelines. The payment plan does not mention
separately the charges as being demanded by the
respondent/builder in the head:ng detailed above. However, there
is sub clause (vii) to clause 5 of that agreement providing the
liability of the allottee to pay the extra charges on account of
external electrification as, d'_t'.‘;iélrtléd by HUDA. The relevant

clause reproduced hereundefg

G
-;' f' af
‘I l} ' [ I

"5, Electricity -
vii. That the Apartmenc,ﬂﬂatme(&t;undeﬂakes to pay extra
charges on accotnt ufﬁfernq!el Mﬁcmﬂn as demanded by
HUDA.”

There is nothing no record thatany derﬁand hf'lt:his regard has been
raised by HUDA agmnst the déveloper. Sb thevdemand raised with
regard to external electrification by the respnndentj builder cannot
said to be justified in any ma,n r Simi]arfy it is not evident froma
perusal of builder agreeﬁ‘rent H‘lal the a!luttee is liable to pay
separately for water, 5ewer a d meter arges ‘with GST. No doubt
for availing and using those Sﬂwices the allnftee is liable to pay but
not for setting up_Sewage ‘treatment’ plant However, for getting
power connection through power meter, the allottee is liable to pay

as per the norm’s setup by the electricity department.
Miscellaneous charges

The complainants pleaded _in the complaint that the
respondent/builder has demand a charge of Rs. 17,700/- on
pretext of miscellaneous charges vide notice of possession dated

01.12.2020 which is illegal and unjustifiable and not tenable in the
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eyes of law. In reply to this the respondent submitted that all the
final demand raised by him are justifiable. The respondent has
charged an amount of Rs 17,700/- on pretext of miscellaneous
charges but neither the respondent has provided any bifurcation of
these expenses nor has provided any clause under which such

expenses are being charged, therefore, the same cannot be allowed.

G.VI Delayed possession charges

29. In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with

gﬁ@%ﬁessiun charges as provided

L oy

(1

o b o

)'of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso
it

b __.-1 ‘.:_'". T

-

the project and are seeking del

-

Y
under the proviso to section'?

reads as under: PP

Section 18: - Return | unt and compensation

i
If the p'rfr'né’ker fails to complete or 'is unable to give
possession.of an apartment; plat or building, -

............. L.a:;ts'*.;...':-i
5 e i

Provided that where an allottee dogs not intend to withdraw
from the pr c ﬁe_-._;!u."{f! be paid, by the promoter, interest for
every manth*'nj? delay, till-the-handing over of the possession,
at such rate as may, be présc¥ibed
oy T e
30. The clause 3(a) igf_ﬁhe;’gpaﬁfgemf huyar agreement (in short,
agreement) provides the time p eriod of handing over of possession
and is reproduced below; ./ |

3. Possession
a) Offer of possession.
That subject to terms of this clause and subject to the APARTMENT
ALLOTTEE(S) having complied with all the terms and conditions of
this Agreement and not being in default under any of the provisions
of this Agreement and further subject to compliance with all
provisions, formalities, registration of sale deed, documentation,
payment of all amount due and payable to the DEVELOPER by the
APARTMENT ALLOTTEES) under this agreement etc, as prescribed
by the DEVELOPER, the DEVELOPER proposes to hand over the
possession of the APARTMENT within a period forty two months
(excluding a grace period of six months) from the date of approval

Page 31 of 40



31.

8

HARERA
b - GURUGRAM Complaint No. 1454 of 2021

of building plans or date of signing of this Agreement whichever is
later. It is however understood between the parties that the
possession of various Blocks/Tuwers comprised in the Complex as
also the various common facilities planned therein shall be ready &
completed in phases and will be handed over to the allottees of
different Block/Towers as and when completed and in a phased
manner.

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession

clause of the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected

to all kinds of terms and conditions of this agreement and the

complainants not being in defzult under any provisions of this

agreement and cnmpltante- v.;n}thali provisions, formalities and

%ﬁtﬁ%*ﬁmmoten The drafting of this
‘e

fmndlrfqpsme not only vague and
uncertain but so hEH"Jll}f ldaﬁéd inﬁfavnui‘?b'ﬁ the promoter and

documentation as prescrlbe

clause and mcnrpnratldn ﬂf“s

against the a]]attee--that even furmallties aﬁd-:documentatmns etc.
as prescribed by t];te prumn °r may make tha possession clause

irrelevant for the purpnse of !ntte&and the mmmitment date for

handing over possession, lose: _its meamng. N/

The buyer’'s agreement i&aj‘vaiﬂl 1egai ducument which should
ensure that the rights amil liabilities' bn_gb‘gth builders/promoters
and huyersfallnttee are protect éd candi ?"‘ﬂ‘he*ﬁlpartment buyer’s
agreement lays d‘?’“"‘” the te{m;k’thqﬂgﬁg@j'n?\the sale of different
kinds of properties like residentials, commercials etc. between the
buyer and builder. It is in the interest of both the parties to have a
well-drafted apartment buyer’s agreement which would thereby
protect the rights of both the builder and buyer in the unfortunate
event of a dispute that may arise. It should be drafted in the simple
and unambiguous language which may be understood by a

common man with an ordinary educational background. It should
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contain a provision with regard to stipulated time of delivery of

possession of the apartment, plot or building, as the case may be
and the right of the buyer /allottee in case of delay in possession of
the unit. In pre-RERA period it was a general practice among the
promoters/developers to invariably draft the terms of the
apartment buyer’s agreement in a manner that benefited only the
promoters/developers. It had arbitrary, unilateral, and unclear
clauses that either blatantly favoured the promoters/developers or
gave them the benefit of doul?k‘be@ause of the total absence of
clarity over the matter, '.i e ﬁ

The authority has gune th-rd__ h *the possession clause of the
agreement. At the uutset, it is r Iév‘ant to comment on the pre-set
possession clause uf the agreeMEnt wherein the possession has
been subjected to all kinds af terms and_conditions of this
agreement and t'hefcnmp!amants not bemg in default under any
provisions of thls agrqem&nts and in. cumpllance with all
provisions, furmahn\es:anﬂ;du n‘l&ntatmn as prescribed by the
promoter. The draftmg of this- elau’se and incorporation of such
conditions are nct enly vgguearﬂd uncertafn but so heavily loaded
in favour of the prumuter and agamst the allottee that even a single
default by the allotteé in fulfilling formalities and documentations
etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause
irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for
handing over possession loses its meaning. The incorporation of
such clause in the apartment buyer's agreement by the promoter is
just to evade the liability towards timely delivery of subject unit
and to deprive the allottee of his right accruing after delay in

possession. This is just to comment as to how the builder has
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misused his dominant position and drafted such mischievous

clause in the agreement and the allottee is left with no option but

to sign on the dotted lines.

Admissibility of grace period: The respondent promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the unit within a period of
42 months (excluding a grace period of 6 months) from the date of
approval and of building plans or date of signing of this agreement
whichever is later. In the presem case, the promoter is seeking 6

] e

months’ time as grace periddi|

up-th&grace period is unqualified
' Tgcé;‘:dmun for the grant of grace

one and does not prescribe any
period of 6 months. The $aid ?*rldd, 0f6 months is allowed for the

exigencies beyond the mntrnLo? the ﬁ:mqmte’r Therefore, the due
date of pussessmq cnmes outtobe 26.{}9 Z\ﬁ;?

Admissibility of delay pnss ession charges}.alﬁfprescﬂhed rate of

interest: The cnmpﬁalnants e 5ea@ng tieiay( pnssessmn charges.

However, proviso to s&ctinn 18 prublgl@'sfthat where an allottee
does not intend to wtthdrawfrnm the ﬁlrurect he shall be paid, by
the promoter, interest fm; e ery rgm,;th of deltay, till the handing
over of possession, at such ate as mayt be prascnbed and it has

been prescribed under rulells of the rules. Rule 15 has been
IL7 1<V

reproduced as under: L] s

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and
sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the "interest at the
rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest
marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.
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The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under
the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed
rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by the
legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award

the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR)
as on date i.e,, 15.03.2022 is @ ?.30% Accordingly, the prescribed

rate of interest will be margmal i tqﬂendmg rate +2% i.e., 9.30%.

The definition of term mte_[?‘_ ,efined under section 2(za) of

the Act provides tha;tr“'ihﬁ T ; nf mterest chargeable from the

allottee by the prumuger,m eage fﬂefau!t, shall be equal to the rate
of interest which thegrumoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in
case of default. Tﬁ&’relevant secﬁon is repraduceﬁ below:

!
“(za) "fn:gfesr*umeanr*thg rates of !pteresf payable by the
promoter or. the allottee, as. the case may be.

Explanation. <—For,the purpo e of this clause—

(i} the rate' i‘ﬁterpst r,yeabfe Jrom the allottee by the
promoter, in'ease’ grgul'n shall be equal to the rate of
interest w.’u;h the.| azer shall be liable to pay the
allottee, incase of de

(i) thgmngmst pqubmw;the promater to.the allottee shall
be from the date the promoter received the amount or
any part thereof till ;he date.the amount or part thereof
and-interest thereon [srefundeti, and the interest payable
by the allottee to the promoter shall be from the date the
allottee defaults in pgyment to the promoter till the date
it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants
shall be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 9.30% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the

complainants in case of delayed possession charges.
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On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied that
the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act
by not handing over possession by the due date as per the
agreement. By virtue of clause 3(a) of the unit buyer’s agreement
executed between the parties on 26.09.2013, the developer
proposed to hand over the possession of the apartment within a
period of forty-two (42) mnnths (excluding a grace period of 6
months) from the date of

rgit?al uf building plans or date of

signing of this agreement w ; later. The date of execution

of buyer's agreement being 1: ter, J;he ne date of handing over of
possession is reckonéd: ffuw”tﬁ&ﬂ%f"ﬁfﬁ,ujréh agreement and the
grace period of 6 months f'“ also allowﬁf bemg unqualified/

unconditional. The_g_l_'fg__fure,

e due date |,mi‘ handing over of
,09;,017 'V N

‘L i

possession cnmesiqy_t'gqbg 2
| " A |

It is pleaded on behalfnftflle , spun('ien;tﬁaf:in complaint bearing
no. 1464 of 2019 titled as’ .',)' ' Iirk Tj;lmla,rlf's Spaze Towers Pvt.
Ltd. pertaining to the prolect‘"Spaze Prwy at4” a]so subject matter
of the complaint 'disposed 0}"}9 01. 2@@ t&e hon ble authority
allowed 139 days to be trﬂared as_Zero permd while calculating

]

delayed possession- charges! So, in h this t:ase also though the
respondent has explained that the delay in completing the project
was due to reasons such as the time taken for environment
clearance, zoning plans, building plans approval from department
of mines, zoology fire NOC, clea.ance from forest department and
Aravli NOC from which comes to be considerable period but in view
of earlier decision of the authority, it be allowed grace of 139 days

while calculating delay possession charges.
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Though the respondent took a plea w.r.t giving 139 days of grace

period for handing over possession of the allotted unit, the
authority is of the view that the grace period of 6 months has
already been allowed to the respondent being unqualified and the
period of 139 days declared as zero period in the aforesaid
complaint is already included in the grace period of 6 months. The
respondent cannot be allowed grace period for two time. Therefore,

the due date of handing over of possession 26.09.2017.

The respondent applied fu ' th& Occupation certificate on
17.06.2020 and the same wasi "anted by the competent authority
on 11.11.2020. Copies uﬂhe sa e*have been placed on record. The
authority is of the cpnmdgréé _w th.atﬂlene Is. delay on the part of
the respondent to aﬂ'er physical passessmn uf the allotted unit to
the complainants aq per the terms a_nd conditions of the buyer’s
agreement dated 2&05.30'13 executed bgﬁﬁgen the parties. It is the
failure on part of the -._prumuﬁr to fulfil its obligations and
responsibilities as péﬁﬂél?&']ﬁuj?" S a_g'i'éement dated 26.09.2013 to

hand over the possession ﬁfﬁh‘ffﬁ&?ﬁpu]ated period.

Section 19(10) nf"t:he;:Arftﬂiﬁbli‘:”' 'esi"the allottee to take possession
of the subject unit within E munths from the date of receipt of
occupation CEl*ttﬁCer in the present cnmplaint the occupation
certificate was granted by the competent authority on 11.11.2020,
Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainants
should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of possession.
This 2 months’ of reasonable time is being given to the
complainants keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession practically he has to arrange a lot of logistics and

requisite documents including but not limited to inspection of the
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completely finished unit but this is subject to that the unit being

handed over at the time of taking possession is in habitable
condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession charges
shall be payable from the due date of possession + six months of
grace period is allowed i.e. 26.09.2017 till the expiry of 2 months
from the date of offer of possession (01.12.2020) which comes out
to be 01.02.2021.

Accordingly, the non-compliance nf the mandate contained in

section 11(4)(a) read w1thsé:__r_._ LBEi] of the Act on the part of

the respondent is establis '_.._,_Pglfsuch the complainants are
entitled to delay pnssessiun atj;ﬁ‘&kcnbed”‘rate of interest i.e. 9.30%
p.a. w.e.f. 26.09. 201? &l tﬁgitglry mfnumhs from the date of
offer of possession (01:12.2020): which cnmegetntn be 01.02.2021
as per provisions, nf?sectmmlﬂ 1) ofthe Act rpaq With rule 15 of the

rules and section 19(11;}} of the Act nf2016
|

Also, the amount uﬂ:&&? 69,0 9;’§th ar db‘l;:’ipensatmn for delay
in handing over puséeﬂsfﬂtﬁ”ﬁlgl}ibﬁ‘h uﬁed towards the delay
possession charges to he pald y | the res ndent in terms of proviso
to section 18(1) of the Att?! ? B %

-
| e

Directions of the eidthuriij?: : IF-; f'ﬁx }

i.\,_,"!"._-

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issue the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligation cast upon the promoter as per the function

entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act of 2016:

i. The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the
prescribed rate i.e. 9.30% per annum for every month of delay

on the amount paid by the complainants from due date of
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possession + six months of grace period is allowed i.e.
26.09.2017 till the expiry of 2 months from the date of offer of
possession (01.12.2020) which comes out to be 01.02.2021

The arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as per
rule 16(2) of the rules.

il.  Also, the amount of Rs, 2,69,089/- so paid by the respondent
towards compensation for delay in handing over possession
shall be adjusted tnwa,r_'tdssﬁhﬁﬂg]ay possession charges to be
paid by the remondentfﬁiagfgiéf;ﬁf proviso to section 18(1) of
ke AT

ili. The rate of 1fufetegt~eh éahie fr:pm .the complainants/

| case of deéfault shall be charged at

the prescribed rate i.e,.9.30% by the respondent/promoter

which is the sa‘iné rate of interest which the promoter shall be

allottees by tbﬁ;—'ﬁi’ﬂ’fﬂﬂté "

liable to pay'the allottee, in case of default ie, the delay
possession charges "as_jj'er section 2(za) of the Act.

iv. Therespondentis di.l:eétéd'«ti;-iar;civide the calculations of super
area of the pr%je%t aqugell nf?Lhe eﬂ__lofted unit within a period
of 30 days.

v. The respondent shail n_t:':t charge "anything from the
complainants which is not the part of buyer's agreement. The
respondent is not entitled to charge holding charges from the
complainants/allottees at any point of time even after being
part of the builder buyer’s agreement as per law settled by
Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil appeal nos, 3864-3889/2020
on 14.12.2020

46. Complaint stands disposed of,
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47. File be consigned to registry.

o

N\ — W

(Vijay Kffnar Goyal)  (Dr.KXK. Khandelwal)
Member I Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 15.03.2022
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